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FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN CRITERIA 

The Area included within this Final Development Plan Phase I l~A-1 
is applicable to_ Section IJ, Area 5, of the Village of Harper's Choice. 

PUBLIC STREET AND ROADS - Section 122-C-3-b 
To be shown on subdivision plan , if required by the Howard County Office of Planning 
and Zoning. 

PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY - Section 122-C-3-b 
2A To be shown on subdivision_ plats , if required by the Howard County Office of 

Planning a nd Zoning. 

2B Vehicular ingress and egress to Cedar Lane and Billingsgate Road will be 
permitted only at points of access approved by Howard County Office of 
Planning and Zoning. 

MAJOR UTILI TY RIGHTS-OF-WAY - Section 122-C-3-b 
To be shown on subdivision plats, if required by the Howard County Office of 
Planning and Zoning. 

DRAINAGE FACILITIES - Section 122-C-3-b 
To be shown on subdivision plats, if required by the Howard County Office of 
Planning and Zoning. 

RECREATIONAL, SCHOOL, PARK AND OTHER COMMUNITY USES - Section 122-C-3-c 
To be shown on the Final Development Pian, if required by the Howard County 
Planning -Board. 

PERMITTED GENERAL LOCATIONS OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES - Section 122-C-3-d (I) 
The term "structure", as used in th is Final Development Plan Phase, shall include 
but not be I imited to: 

cornices 
eaves 
roof or building overhangs 
chimneys 
trel 1 ises 

porches 
bay windows 
privacy walls or screens 
all parts of any bulldings 
dwelling, or accessory buildings 

All setback areas shall · be clear of any protrusions , extension, or construction 
of any type, and where any land use is adjacent to a freeway or primary road, no 
structure shall be located within 50' of t he right-of-way 1 ine thereof nor within 
fifty (50) feet of a public road owned and/or maintained by the County or State 
for any building permitted with B-1, B-2, S-C or M-1 use type areas of the new 
Town District, except, however , that structures may be constructed at any location 
within such setback areas if such construction is in accordance with a site 
development plan approved by the Howard County Planning Board. 

The term "struct ure" does not include the following upon which no restriction as 
to location is imposed: 

walks 
shrubbery 
trees 
ornamental landscaping 

excavations or fill 
fencing under 6' in height 
retaining walls under 3' in height 
similar minor structures 

Determination of the specific character of "similar minor structures" and setbacks 
applicable thereto will be made by the Howard County Office of Planning and Zoning. 

Fences or walls, if located within setback areas adjacent to a public street, road , 
or highway upon whi ch construction of structures is prohibited, shall not exceed 3' 
in height i f solid or c losed nor 5 1 in height if open, except in accordance with a 
site development plan approved by the Howard County Planning Board. 

SINGLE FAMILY MEDIUM DENSITY LAND USE AREAS 
No structure shall be locat ed upon lots devoted to single family medium density 
land use within 20 feet of any 50' street right-of-way, nor within 30 feet of any 
60 1 or greater street right-of-way, ~or within 100 feet of a principal arterial 
highway, nor within 7-1/2 feet of any property line not a right-of-way line for a 
public s treet , road, or highway, except, however, that structures may be con­
s tructed at any location within s uch set-back ar~as provided all structures and 
construction is developed in accordance with a site development plan approved by 
the Howard County Ptan~ing Board. 

Structures may be located on the proper-~ line~r-ovided no part of the building 
shall protrude over the adjoining lot an11 pro~Tde~t!ha-t a maintenance easement 
agreement be included in the deed where appropri ~¥*·: Spacing between single 
family detached dwelling units sha ll be a minimum of 15 feet. All structures 
must be developed in accordance with a site development plan approved by the 
Howard County Planning Board. 

The Planning Board may, upon application, designate on a Subdivision cPlat, a lot, 
lots or parce ls , as "Common Open Areas" which will not be cred ited to "Open 
Space", but, will be credited to the Single Family Low and/or Medium Density of 
the Phase in whi ch it prese ntly exists. 

Permanent access to lots may be provided by means of perpetua l common reciprocal 
access easement as shown on the final subdivi s ion plat. 
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ATTACHED LAND USE AREAS 

No structure shall be located upon lots devoted to attached land uses 
within 30 feet of the right-of-way of any pub! ic street, road, or 
highway . Structures may be constructed at any location within such 
setback areas if such construction is in accordance with a site 
development plan approved by the Howard County Planning Board. 
Except as restricted by this Paragraph -6B-2 , buildings and other 
structures may be located at any location within attached land use 
areas. Whenever an attached land use, single family dwelling is 
constructed, a maintenance agreement for the party wall side of the 
structure as well as any approved overhangs protruding onto the 
adjacent lot or lots must be included in the deed of conveyance and 
recording reference of same furnished to the Office of Planning and 
Zoning. All structures must be developed in accordance wi~h a site 
development plan approved by the Howard County Planning Board. 

Common areas in the project shall be adequately pla_nted and land­
scaped, as required by the Howard County Planning Board at the 
time a site development plan is submitted for approval. 

PERMITTED USES - Section 122-C-3-d (2) 

SINGLE FAMILY MEDIUM DENSITY LAND USE AREAS 

All lots within single family medium density land use areas shall 
be used only for single f amily detached medium density res idential 
uses, including private recreation facilities such as swimming 
pool, tennis courts and basketball courts, reserved for the use of 
the on-site residents and their guests. 

ATTACHED LAND USE AREAS 

Parcels A-I and B shall be devoted to Attached Land Use provided, 
however , that no more than an overall average of ten dwelling units 
per acre may be constructed upon such land and, further provided, 
that the attached dwelling units shall be constructed in oroups 
hav ing no more than ten (10) units attached to one another and 
shall be constructed in · such physical relation to each other as may 
be specifically approved by the Howard County Planning Board as a 
part of the site development plan referred to herein in Section 6 . 
Attached land use areas shal l be considered as "apartments" for the 
purpose of application of the u~e 1 imitations Section 122-A-5-b of 
the Howard County Zoning Regulations. Division of Attached Land 
Use Areas into individual 1ots to be owned individually, without 
front yard, without rear yard, and with groups of lots surrounded 
by common areas owned jointly by all lot owners or owned by groups 
of lot owners, is expressly permitted on condition that there shall 
be provided at all times one or more areas adjoining such lots , for 
use in common by the owners , le ssees, mortgagees and others having 
an interest in such lots, which areas shall provide vehicular and 
pedestrian access to such lots across parking and other common 
spaces . All, or a portion of, such lots may be ·under one or 
several ownerships and may be operated as rental units. No more 
than 16 and IIJ dwelling units may be constructed on Parcels A-I 
and B respect ively . 

HEIGHT LIMITATIONS - Section 122-C-3-d (3) 

SINGLE FAMILY MEDIUM PEHSllY LA~0 USE AREAS 
) 

No structure shal 1 be const,ruct"i:id ,~h. than 31J feet in height from 
the highest adj~ining ground ele~ation adjacent 'to the building 
upon lots devoted to ~ingle family Tarid-uses. 

ATTACHED LAND USE AREAS 

No structure shall be constructed more tha~ 31J feet in height from 
the highest adjoining ground e levation, except, however, that 
structures may be constructed to any height provided such con­
struction is in accordance .wit.11. a- site development plan approved 
by the Howard County Plah~i°ng Board, 

PARKING REQUIREMENTS - Section 122-C-3-d (3) 

No less than two (2) off-street parking spaces , each containing 
a mini mum aref;of.~one-' ii'und red · ~.Hi~ty_. ( 18.0 ) "square feet, for each 
dwel 1 ing unit Sh<!,-1,). .be _ifro.v,_ideo in proximity to such dwe lling un it, 
and may be inc luded as part ~fa cove red public parking structure 
provided for residents, tenants, and guests. 

10. 

I0A. 

I0B. 

11. 

12, 

Such parking areas may be parallel spaces located on paved areas adjacent 
to publicly maintained roadways or adjacent to service drives, or oriented 
diagonally or at ri_ght angles to such publicly maintained roadways or 
service drives. Such parking areas shall not be part of the dedicated 
pub I icly maintained right-of-way of such roadways, nor shal I they be per­
mitted adjacent to any roadway with a right-of-way width of 60' or greater. 

SETBACK PROVISIONS - Section 122-C-3-d (3) 

GENERALLY: 

a. Setbacks shall conform to the req ui rements of Section 6 above. 

b. No other setback restrictions are imposed upon land wit hin this 
Final Devel~pment Plan Phase. 

ATTACHED LAND USE AREAS 

a. Setbacks shall conform to the requirements of Section 6 above. 

b. Buildings and other structures may be located within one foot of the 
easement or right-of-way of i nter,ior streets constructed upon the land 
encompassed by this Final Development Plan Phase. 

MINIMUM LOT SIZES - Section 122-C-3-d (3) 

As shown as su bdivision plat in accordance with minimum lot s izes as may 
be required by t he Howard County Planning Board, 

COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS - Section 122-C-3-d (3) 

No coverage req uirement is imposed upon land within this Final Development 
Plan Phase except in accordance with a site development plan approved by 
the Howard County Planning Board . 

TABULATION OF LAND USE 

Land Use Acres 

Attached Land Use ~ .. oz'.'4-
single. family medium den!:,'ihj 2-4~7. 
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